MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 22

Sec. 2. Existing statutes still in force. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 22.

An Act Empowering the County Commissioners of the County of Penobscot to Sell Surplus Heat.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Penobscot county commissioners authorized to sell surplus heat from plant in county building. The county commissioners of the county of Penobscot are hereby authorized and empowered to sell any surplus heat that may be generated in the heating plant located in the county building of said Penobscot county upon such terms and conditions as said county commissioners may deem for the best interests of said county.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 23.

An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Town Meeting of the Town of West Gardiner held on the Twelfth Day of March, Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

West Gardiner town meeting March 12, 1917, made valid. The town meeting of the town of West Gardiner, held on the twelfth day of March, nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby ratified and made legal and valid, and all the proceedings of said meeting are hereby ratified, confirmed and made legal.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 24.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine, of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to the Care and Maintenance of the Mount Desert Bridge in the Town of Trenton.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., c. 72, 1915; relating to care and maintenance of Mount Desert Bridge, repealed. Chapter seventy-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, entitled "An Act to Provide for the Care

CHAP. 25

and Maintenance of the Mount Desert Bridge, in the Town of Trenton" is hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Establish the Mount Desert Bridge District for the Purpose of Acquiring, Freeing and Reconstructing the Mount Desert Toll Bridge in the Town of Trenton in Hancock County."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 135, § 11; relating to maintenance of bridge of Mount Desert Bridge District, amended. Section eleven of chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section eleven, and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. II. Apportionment of expense among towns to be assessed in accordance with respective valuation. The towns of Bar Harbor, Mount Desert, Southwest Harbor, Tremont and Trenton, assisted by the county of Hancock, shall bear the expense of keeping the Mount Desert Bridge in the town of Trenton, in the county of Hancock, in repair and employing a draw tender. The cost of maintaining said bridge and employing a draw tender shall be borne by the said county and towns as follows: The county of Hancock shall pay three hundred dollars annually; and the said towns shall pay the balance of the expense, to be apportioned among the said towns in accordance with their respective valuations as fixed by the board of state assessors. The amount so to be paid by each of said towns shall be computed and fixed by the county commissioners of said county of Hancock, and said several amounts shall be added to, included in, and become and be a part of the county tax annually assessed against said towns.'
- Sec. 2. Repairs of bridge and employment of draw tender to be in charge of county commissioners. The county commissioners of said county of Hancock shall have charge of said bridge and employ a suitable draw tender, and keep said bridge in repair.

Approved March 8, 1919.